## ORDINANCE NO. 10-40 AC CMS

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH RESOURCE INTERNATIONAL, INC., OF COLUMBUS, OHIO, FOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF OBERLIN FIRE STATION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 09-38 AC CMS Oberlin City Council awarded a contract to Resource International, Inc., of Columbus, Ohio, for Construction Materials Testing and Inspection Services for the City of Oberlin Fire Station Improvement Project in the amount of \$40,000; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to authorize an additional amendment to said contract to provide for the cost of additional work necessary for the testing and inspection of said project.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED** by the Council of the City of Oberlin, County of Lorain, State of Ohio, five-sevenths (5/7ths) of all members elected thereto concurring:

**SECTION 1.** That the contract between the City of Oberlin and Resource International Inc., as authorized by Ordinance No. 09-38 AC CMS, for Construction Materials Testing and Inspection for the City of Oberlin Fire Station Improvement Project, is hereby amended to authorize additional services as reflected in **Exhibit A** attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and in an amount not to exceed \$21,300.

SECTION 2. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning or relating to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

**SECTION 3.** That this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the citizens of the City of Oberlin, Ohio, or to provide for the usual daily operation of a municipal department, to wit:

"to authorize additional necessary work relating to a City construction project presently in progress so as to avoid construction delays"

and shall take effect immediately upon passage.

**PASSED:** 1<sup>st</sup> Reading - June 21, 2010 (S)(E)

2<sup>nd</sup> Reading-3<sup>rd</sup> ReadingATTEST:

BELINDA B. ANDERSON, CMC

CLERK OF COUNCIL

SHARON F. SOUCY

VICE PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

POSTED: 6/22/2010

EFFECTIVE DATE: 6/21/2010



## RESOURCE INTERNATIONAL, INC.

June 17, 2010

Rich Pontius
R. P. Hughes Architects, Inc.
1560 Fishinger Road
Columbus, OH 43221

Re: Extended Costs - Inspection and Testing Services Oberlin Fire Station – City of Oberlin Rii Project Number: N-09-013

Dear Mr. Pontius:

Resource International, Inc. (RII) is requesting extended funds to cover the special inspections for the Oberlin Fire Station Expansion & Renovation.

We are requesting \$12,800 to cover our involvement with the water mitigation process. In addition, Rii estimates that it will take an additional \$8,500 to cover our services to project completion.

The total additional funds requested in this letter is \$21,300

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

RESOURCE INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Date: June 17, 2010

Jesse T. Hubbell, E.I.

Staff Engineer - Construction Services

9885 Rockside Road, Suite 145

Cleveland, Ohio 44125 Phone: 216.573.0955 **Planning** 

Engineering

Construction

Management

Technology

Fax: 216.573.0953